

File number: KSC-BC-2020-07/IA008

Before: The President of the Specialist Chambers

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

Registrar: Fidelma Donlon

Date: 7 March 2022

Language: English

Classification: Public

Decision Assigning a Court of Appeals Panel

Judges of the Court of Appeals Panel:

Judge Michèle Picard

Judge Kai Ambos

Judge Nina Jørgensen

Specialist Prosecutor's Office:

Jack Smith

Counsel for Hysni Gucati: Counsel for Nasim Haradinaj:

Jonathan Elystan Rees Toby Cadman

THE PRESIDENT of the Specialist Chambers ("President"), noting Articles 33(1)(c), 41(10) and 45(2) of Law No. 05/L-053 on Specialist Chambers and Specialist Prosecutor's Office, Rules 58, 169 and 170(1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers and Rules 3 and 4 of the Rules on Assignment of Specialist Chambers Judges from the Roster of International Judges ("Rules on Assignment"), herewith assigns a Court of Appeals Panel to decide on the "Appeal against Decision F00563 Denying Provisional Release of Nasim Haradinaj" ("Appeal").¹

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

- 1. On 21 February 2022, Trial Panel II rendered the "Decision on Review of Detention of Nasim Haradinaj", wherein it ordered, *inter alia*, Mr Nasim Haradinaj's continued detention.²
- 2. On 2 March 2022, Mr Haradinaj filed the Appeal.

III. ASSIGNMENT

3. Having considered the criteria set forth in Rule 4(2) of the Rules on Assignment, including relevant experience and expertise as well as availability at this time,

THE PRESIDENT HEREBY ASSIGNS:

Judge Michèle Picard Judge Kai Ambos Judge Nina Jørgensen

¹ IA008/F00001, Appeal against Decision F00563 Denying Provisional Release of Nasim Haradinaj, 2 March 2022.

² F00563, Decision on Review of Detention of Nasim Haradinaj, 21 February 2022, para. 64.

to the Court of Appeals Panel to decide on the Appeal.

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova,

President of the Specialist Chambers

Dated this Monday, 7 March 2022 At The Hague, The Netherlands